
Guilford (1-5, 0-2) -vs- Washington and Lee (6-4, 3-0)
3/25/2026 at Lexington, Va. (Wilson Field)

 
 

 
 
Washington and Lee Goals: James Haley (3); Harrison Hanson (3); Garrett Ferguson (3); Luke Caldwell (2); James Meyer (2); Tucker Davis
(2); Max Fertels (2); Jack Dalton (1); Elliot Cohen (1); Byron Newman (1); Ben Irmscher (1); Jack Booth (1); Andrew Keller (1); Ryan
Donahue (1); Jack Payne (1) 
Assists: Jack Booth (3); Luke Caldwell (3); Tucker Davis (3); Jack Dalton (2); James Haley (2); Ben Irmscher (2); Emerson Manser (2); Sam
Bassett (2); Elliot Cohen (1); Andrew Keller (1); James Meyer (1); Max Fertels (1); James Cardillo (1); Jack Payne (1)
 
 

 
 
Stadium: Wilson Field
Penalties: Taiwo Jones 1st/14:08; Taiwo Jones 2nd/10:13; Charlie Hodulik 3rd/01:46
Officials: WLU Sports Info.

Date: 3/25/2026
Attendance: 72

Score 1 2 3 4 Total
Guilford 0 0 0 0 0
Washington and Lee 11 9 1 4 25

Shots 1 2 3 4 Total
Guilford 1 0 3 3 7
Washington and Lee 19 10 1 7 37

Shots On Goal
Guilford 0 0 3 2 5
Washington and Lee 16 10 1 4 31

Saves
Guilford 5 1 0 0 6
Washington and Lee 0 0 3 2 5

Turnovers
Guilford 5 3 4 0 12
Washington and Lee 3 1 4 1 9

Clears 1 2 3 4 Total
Guilford 3-4 1-2 4-4 2-2 10-12
Washington and Lee 5-5 6-6 3-3 4-4 18-18

Ground Balls
Guilford 3 2 3 1 9
Washington and Lee 18 10 4 6 38

Face Offs
Guilford 2 1 1 0 4
Washington and Lee 10 9 1 5 25

Extra Man Opportunities
Guilford 0 0 1 0 0-1
Washington and Lee 1 1 0 0 2-2



Guilford 0

 

Pos # Player G A P SH GB TO CT FO PEN
4 Brendon Bradford 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 - -
8 Jason Campbell 0 0 0 1 0 4 0 - -
9 Nick Iannone 0 0 0 3 4 5 0 5-18 -
10 Camo Campbell 0 0 0 1 3 2 0 - -
11 Dom Bialer 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 - -
13 Hudson Bosland 0 0 0 1 2 0 2 - -
15 Kenneth Crowley 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 - -
18 Adrian Moorman 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 - -
21 Antonio Puopolo 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 - -
32 Darius Safavi-Abbassi 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 - -
TM Team 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 - -
2 Will Parham 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 - -

5 Taiwo Jones 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -
2-

01:00
6 Kale Cushing 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 - -
7 Christian Jackson 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0-8 -
14 Tyler Gordon 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0-3 -
23 Joshua Garrido 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 - -
43 Lucas Satterwhite 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 - -

Totals 0 0 0 7 10 12 2 5-29
2-

01:00

# Goalkeepers Minutes GA Saves Dec
32 Darius Safavi-Abbassi 30:00 20 6 L
43 Lucas Satterwhite 20:00 5 0



Washington and Lee 25

 

Pos # Player G A P SH GB TO CT FO PEN
4 Jay O'Keefe 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 - -
7 Nick Garcia 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 - -
9 James Haley 3 2 5 3 1 1 0 - -
10 Elliot Cohen 1 1 2 1 1 0 0 - -
20 Luke Caldwell 2 3 5 5 0 0 0 - -
23 James Meyer 2 1 3 2 0 0 0 - -
25 Tucker Davis 2 3 5 4 1 1 0 - -
32 Colin Beatty 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 - -
40 JJ Kim 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 - -
42 Chris Datz 0 0 0 0 1 0 2 - -
0 Jack Dalton 1 2 3 1 0 0 0 - -
TM Team 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 - -
1 Gabe Reiter 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 - -
2 Willy Carpenter 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 - -
3 Ethan Villamater 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 - -
5 Thomas Garcia 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 - -
8 Nick De Cain 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 - -
11 Byron Newman 1 0 1 2 0 0 0 - -
12 Ben Irmscher 1 2 3 1 0 1 0 - -
14 Emerson Manser 0 2 2 1 0 1 0 - -
15 Jack Booth 1 3 4 2 0 0 1 - -
16 Spencer Surface 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 - -
18 Andrew Keller 1 1 2 2 1 0 0 - -
21 Eli Smink 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 - -
22 Thomas Moxley 0 0 0 0 6 0 0 8-8 -
24 Sam Bassett 0 2 2 0 0 0 0 - -
26 Max Fertels 2 1 3 2 0 0 0 - -
27 Gray Kallen 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 - -
28 Jay Seevers 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 - -
29 James Cardillo 0 1 1 2 0 0 0 - -
30 Lawson Marshall 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 - -
33 Jack Bryant 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 9-13 -
34 Carter Shallcross 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 - -
35 Harrison Hanson 3 0 3 3 0 0 0 - -
36 Ryan Donahue 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 - -
38 JD Matson 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 - -
39 Blair Brennan 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 - -
43 Will Abramson 0 0 0 0 2 0 2 - -
44 Ryan Boyd 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 - -
45 Matt Blanton 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 - -
46 Jack Ege 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 - -
48 Garrett Ferguson 3 0 3 3 1 0 0 - -
49 John Nagy 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 - -

50 Charlie Hodulik 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -
1-

00:30
52 Jack Payne 1 1 2 1 0 0 0 - -
54 Jeremy Horne 0 0 0 0 1 0 2 - -
56 Hunter Hodges 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 7-8 -

Totals 25 25 50 37 37 9 9 24-29
1-

00:30

# Goalkeepers Minutes GA Saves Dec
40 JJ Kim 15:00 0 0 W
8 Nick De Cain 15:00 0 0
44 Ryan Boyd 10:00 0 3
49 John Nagy 10:00 0 2



Scoring Summary

 
 
Penalty Summary

Period Time Scored By Assisted By GCQ WLU
1st 13:55 James Meyer (UP) Luke Caldwell 0 1
1st 13:06 Max Fertels James Haley 0 2
1st 11:06 James Haley Luke Caldwell 0 3
1st 10:14 James Meyer Tucker Davis 0 4
1st 07:54 Max Fertels Jack Booth 0 5
1st 06:41 James Haley Elliot Cohen 0 6
1st 06:28 Tucker Davis Luke Caldwell 0 7
1st 05:56 Luke Caldwell James Haley 0 8
1st 05:36 Luke Caldwell Tucker Davis 0 9
1st 04:38 James Haley Andrew Keller 0 10
1st 03:51 Elliot Cohen Tucker Davis 0 11
2nd 13:42 Tucker Davis Max Fertels 0 12
2nd 12:26 Garrett Ferguson James Cardillo 0 13
2nd 11:25 Garrett Ferguson Jack Dalton 0 14
2nd 09:50 Garrett Ferguson (UP) James Meyer 0 15
2nd 09:15 Ryan Donahue Jack Dalton 0 16
2nd 07:58 Jack Dalton Emerson Manser 0 17
2nd 06:42 Harrison Hanson Jack Payne 0 18
2nd 03:50 Harrison Hanson Jack Booth 0 19
2nd 00:57 Jack Payne Ben Irmscher 0 20
3rd 00:04 Harrison Hanson Jack Booth 0 21
4th 08:39 Ben Irmscher Sam Bassett 0 22
4th 05:56 Byron Newman Ben Irmscher 0 23
4th 04:41 Jack Booth Emerson Manser 0 24
4th 03:19 Andrew Keller Sam Bassett 0 25

Period Time Team Player Min Type
1st 14:08 GCQ Taiwo Jones 00:30 OFFSIDE
2nd 10:13 GCQ Taiwo Jones 00:30 OFFSIDE
3rd 01:46 WLU Charlie Hodulik 00:30 HOLDING



Play By Play
 
 
Time Team Play
15:00 GCQ Darius Safavi-Abbassi at goalie for GCQ.
15:00 WLU JJ Kim at goalie for WLU.
15:00 WLU Faceoff Nick Iannone vs Hunter Hodges won by WLU, [15:00] Ground ball pickup by WLU Hunter Hodges.
14:08 WLU Shot by WLU Luke Caldwell HIT POST
14:08 GCQ Penalty on GCQ Taiwo Jones (OFFSIDE/0:30) Extra-man opportunity.
13:55 WLU GOAL by WLU James Meyer (MAN-UP) (FIRST GOAL), Assist by Luke Caldwell.

Guilford 0, Washington and Lee 1
13:55 WLU Faceoff Nick Iannone vs Thomas Moxley won by WLU, [13:55] Ground ball pickup by WLU Thomas Moxley.
13:06 WLU GOAL by WLU Max Fertels, Assist by James Haley.

Guilford 0, Washington and Lee 2
13:06 WLU Faceoff Christian Jackson vs Thomas Moxley won by WLU, [13:06] Ground ball pickup by WLU Thomas Moxley.
12:53 WLU Clear attempt by WLU good.
12:08 WLU Shot by WLU Emerson Manser, SAVE Darius Safavi-Abbassi
11:49 GCQ Clear attempt by GCQ good.
-- GCQ Turnover by GCQ Nick Iannone (caused by Jay Seevers).
11:17 WLU Ground ball pickup by WLU Colin Beatty.
11:06 WLU GOAL by WLU James Haley, Assist by Luke Caldwell.

Guilford 0, Washington and Lee 3
11:06 WLU Faceoff Christian Jackson vs Hunter Hodges won by WLU, [11:06] Ground ball pickup by WLU Hunter Hodges.
10:20 WLU Ground ball pickup by WLU Garrett Ferguson.
10:14 WLU GOAL by WLU James Meyer, Assist by Tucker Davis.

Guilford 0, Washington and Lee 4
10:14 GCQ Faceoff Nick Iannone vs Hunter Hodges won by GCQ.
-- GCQ Turnover by GCQ Camo Campbell (caused by Chris Datz).
09:36 WLU Clear attempt by WLU good.
09:06 WLU Shot by WLU Luke Caldwell HIGH
-- WLU Turnover by WLU Emerson Manser (caused by Hudson Bosland).
08:39 GCQ Ground ball pickup by GCQ Hudson Bosland.
08:32 GCQ Clear attempt by GCQ failed.
-- GCQ Turnover by GCQ Nick Iannone (caused by Jack Booth).
08:23 WLU Ground ball pickup by WLU Jay O'Keefe.
07:54 WLU GOAL by WLU Max Fertels, Assist by Jack Booth.

Guilford 0, Washington and Lee 5
07:54 WLU Faceoff Nick Iannone vs Thomas Moxley won by WLU, [07:54] Ground ball pickup by WLU Thomas Moxley.
06:55 WLU Shot by WLU Byron Newman, SAVE Darius Safavi-Abbassi
06:53 WLU Ground ball pickup by WLU Elliot Cohen.
06:41 WLU GOAL by WLU James Haley, Assist by Elliot Cohen.

Guilford 0, Washington and Lee 6
06:41 WLU Faceoff Christian Jackson vs Jack Bryant won by WLU, [06:41] Ground ball pickup by WLU Colin Beatty.
06:28 WLU GOAL by WLU Tucker Davis, Assist by Luke Caldwell.

Guilford 0, Washington and Lee 7
06:28 GCQ Faceoff Nick Iannone vs Jack Bryant won by GCQ.
-- GCQ Turnover by GCQ Jason Campbell.
06:05 WLU Ground ball pickup by WLU Willy Carpenter.
05:56 WLU GOAL by WLU Luke Caldwell, Assist by James Haley.

Guilford 0, Washington and Lee 8
05:56 WLU Faceoff Christian Jackson vs Hunter Hodges won by WLU, [05:56] Ground ball pickup by WLU Colin Beatty.
05:36 WLU GOAL by WLU Luke Caldwell, Assist by Tucker Davis.

Guilford 0, Washington and Lee 9
05:36 WLU Faceoff Nick Iannone vs Thomas Moxley won by WLU, [05:36] Ground ball pickup by WLU Thomas Moxley.
05:21 WLU Clear attempt by WLU good.
04:38 WLU GOAL by WLU James Haley, Assist by Andrew Keller.

Guilford 0, Washington and Lee 10
04:38 WLU Faceoff Nick Iannone vs Jack Bryant won by WLU (on faceoff violation).
04:25 WLU Shot by WLU Luke Caldwell, SAVE Darius Safavi-Abbassi
04:23 WLU Ground ball pickup by WLU James Haley.
03:51 WLU GOAL by WLU Elliot Cohen, Assist by Tucker Davis.



Guilford 0, Washington and Lee 11
03:51 WLU Faceoff Christian Jackson vs Hunter Hodges won by WLU, [03:51] Ground ball pickup by WLU Colin Beatty.
03:38 WLU Shot by WLU Tucker Davis, SAVE Darius Safavi-Abbassi
03:35 WLU Ground ball pickup by WLU Tucker Davis.
-- WLU Turnover by WLU James Haley.
02:52 GCQ Ground ball pickup by GCQ Darius Safavi-Abbassi.
02:42 GCQ Clear attempt by GCQ good.
01:58 GCQ Shot by GCQ Nick Iannone BLOCKED
01:53 WLU Ground ball pickup by WLU Nick Garcia.
01:41 WLU Clear attempt by WLU good.
-- WLU Turnover by WLU Tucker Davis.
00:47 GCQ Clear attempt by GCQ good.
-- GCQ Turnover by GCQ Jason Campbell (caused by Chris Datz).
00:21 WLU Ground ball pickup by WLU Chris Datz.
00:19 WLU Clear attempt by WLU good.
00:11 WLU Shot by WLU Jay O'Keefe WIDE
00:03 WLU Shot by WLU Tucker Davis, SAVE Darius Safavi-Abbassi
00:01 GCQ Ground ball pickup by GCQ Camo Campbell.
00:00 0 End-of-period.
15:00 0
15:00 WLU Nick De Cain at goalie for WLU.
15:00 WLU Faceoff Nick Iannone vs Thomas Moxley won by WLU, [15:00] Ground ball pickup by WLU Thomas Moxley.
14:42 WLU Clear attempt by WLU good.
13:42 WLU GOAL by WLU Tucker Davis, Assist by Max Fertels.

Guilford 0, Washington and Lee 12
13:42 WLU Faceoff Nick Iannone vs Jack Bryant won by WLU, [13:42] Ground ball pickup by WLU Jack Bryant.
12:26 WLU GOAL by WLU Garrett Ferguson, Assist by James Cardillo.

Guilford 0, Washington and Lee 13
12:26 WLU Faceoff Christian Jackson vs Hunter Hodges won by WLU, [12:26] Ground ball pickup by WLU Hunter Hodges.
12:11 WLU Clear attempt by WLU good.
11:25 WLU GOAL by WLU Garrett Ferguson, Assist by Jack Dalton.

Guilford 0, Washington and Lee 14
11:25 WLU Faceoff Nick Iannone vs Thomas Moxley won by WLU, [11:25] Ground ball pickup by WLU Thomas Moxley.
10:13 GCQ Penalty on GCQ Taiwo Jones (OFFSIDE/0:30) Extra-man opportunity.
09:50 WLU GOAL by WLU Garrett Ferguson (MAN-UP), Assist by James Meyer.

Guilford 0, Washington and Lee 15
09:50 GCQ Faceoff Nick Iannone vs Jack Bryant won by GCQ, [09:50] Ground ball pickup by GCQ Nick Iannone.
09:39 GCQ Ground ball pickup by GCQ Nick Iannone.
-- GCQ Turnover by GCQ Nick Iannone (caused by Will Abramson).
09:21 WLU Ground ball pickup by WLU Will Abramson.
09:19 WLU Clear attempt by WLU good.
09:15 WLU GOAL by WLU Ryan Donahue, Assist by Jack Dalton.

Guilford 0, Washington and Lee 16
09:15 WLU Faceoff Tyler Gordon vs Hunter Hodges won by WLU, [09:15] Ground ball pickup by WLU Hunter Hodges.
09:01 WLU Clear attempt by WLU good.
07:58 WLU GOAL by WLU Jack Dalton, Assist by Emerson Manser.

Guilford 0, Washington and Lee 17
07:58 WLU Faceoff Nick Iannone vs Thomas Moxley won by WLU, [07:58] Ground ball pickup by WLU Ethan Villamater.
06:42 WLU GOAL by WLU Harrison Hanson, Assist by Jack Payne.

Guilford 0, Washington and Lee 18
06:42 WLU Faceoff Nick Iannone vs Jack Bryant won by WLU, [06:42] Ground ball pickup by WLU Jay Seevers.
05:31 WLU Shot by WLU James Cardillo, SAVE Darius Safavi-Abbassi
05:16 GCQ Clear attempt by GCQ good.
-- GCQ Turnover by GCQ Camo Campbell (caused by Jeremy Horne).
03:50 WLU GOAL by WLU Harrison Hanson, Assist by Jack Booth.

Guilford 0, Washington and Lee 19
03:50 WLU Faceoff Christian Jackson vs Hunter Hodges won by WLU, [03:50] Ground ball pickup by WLU Hunter Hodges.
03:34 WLU Clear attempt by WLU good.
-- WLU Turnover by WLU.
02:03 GCQ Clear attempt by GCQ failed.
-- GCQ Turnover by GCQ.



00:57 WLU GOAL by WLU Jack Payne, Assist by Ben Irmscher.
Guilford 0, Washington and Lee 20

00:57 WLU Faceoff Nick Iannone vs Thomas Moxley won by WLU, [00:57] Ground ball pickup by WLU Jeremy Horne.
00:37 WLU Clear attempt by WLU good.
00:00 0 End-of-period.
10:00 0
10:00 GCQ Lucas Satterwhite at goalie for GCQ.
10:00 WLU Ryan Boyd at goalie for WLU.
10:00 GCQ Faceoff Nick Iannone vs Jack Bryant won by WLU, [10:00] Ground ball pickup by WLU James Haley.
-- GCQ Turnover by GCQ Jason Campbell (caused by Will Abramson).
09:21 WLU Ground ball pickup by WLU Will Abramson.
09:02 WLU Clear attempt by WLU good.
-- WLU Turnover by WLU.
07:50 GCQ Clear attempt by GCQ good.
07:13 GCQ Shot by GCQ Nick Iannone, SAVE Ryan Boyd
06:58 WLU Clear attempt by WLU good.
-- WLU Turnover by WLU Gray Kallen.
06:10 GCQ Clear attempt by GCQ good.
-- GCQ Turnover by GCQ Jason Campbell.
-- WLU Turnover by WLU Ben Irmscher.
04:09 GCQ Clear attempt by GCQ good.
04:07 GCQ Ground ball pickup by GCQ Camo Campbell.
03:46 GCQ Shot by GCQ Kenneth Crowley, SAVE Ryan Boyd
-- GCQ Turnover by GCQ Nick Iannone (caused by Thomas Garcia).
03:15 WLU Ground ball pickup by WLU Jack Ege.
03:10 WLU Clear attempt by WLU good.
-- WLU Turnover by WLU Gray Kallen (caused by Hudson Bosland).
02:24 GCQ Ground ball pickup by GCQ Hudson Bosland.
02:23 GCQ Clear attempt by GCQ good.
01:48 GCQ Shot by GCQ Jason Campbell, SAVE Ryan Boyd
01:46 WLU Penalty on WLU Charlie Hodulik (HOLDING/0:30) Extra-man opportunity.
-- GCQ Turnover by GCQ Nick Iannone (caused by Jeremy Horne).
01:09 WLU Ground ball pickup by WLU Carter Shallcross.
00:04 WLU GOAL by WLU Harrison Hanson, Assist by Jack Booth.

Guilford 0, Washington and Lee 21
00:04 GCQ Faceoff Nick Iannone vs Jack Bryant won by GCQ, [00:04] Ground ball pickup by GCQ Nick Iannone.
00:00 0 End-of-period.
10:00 0
10:00 WLU John Nagy at goalie for WLU.
10:00 WLU Faceoff Nick Iannone vs Jack Bryant won by WLU, [10:00] Ground ball pickup by WLU Jack Bryant.
08:47 WLU Ground ball pickup by WLU Andrew Keller.
08:39 WLU GOAL by WLU Ben Irmscher, Assist by Sam Bassett.

Guilford 0, Washington and Lee 22
08:39 WLU Faceoff Nick Iannone vs Jack Bryant won by WLU, [08:39] Ground ball pickup by WLU Jack Bryant.
-- WLU Turnover by WLU Gray Kallen.
07:17 GCQ Clear attempt by GCQ good.
07:12 GCQ Shot by GCQ Hudson Bosland BLOCKED
07:08 GCQ Ground ball pickup by GCQ Camo Campbell.
07:07 GCQ Shot by GCQ Camo Campbell, SAVE John Nagy
07:00 WLU Clear attempt by WLU good.
05:59 WLU Shot by WLU Andrew Keller WIDE
05:56 WLU GOAL by WLU Byron Newman, Assist by Ben Irmscher.

Guilford 0, Washington and Lee 23
05:56 WLU Faceoff Tyler Gordon vs Jack Bryant won by WLU, [05:56] Ground ball pickup by WLU Jack Ege.
04:41 WLU GOAL by WLU Jack Booth, Assist by Emerson Manser.

Guilford 0, Washington and Lee 24
04:41 WLU Faceoff Christian Jackson vs Jack Bryant won by WLU, [04:41] Ground ball pickup by WLU Jack Ege.
04:19 WLU Clear attempt by WLU good.
03:19 WLU GOAL by WLU Andrew Keller, Assist by Sam Bassett.

Guilford 0, Washington and Lee 25
03:19 WLU Faceoff Tyler Gordon vs Jack Bryant won by WLU, [03:19] Ground ball pickup by WLU Jack Ege.



02:56 WLU Clear attempt by WLU good.
02:04 WLU Shot by WLU James Cardillo WIDE
01:56 WLU Shot by WLU Jack Booth WIDE
01:44 GCQ Clear attempt by GCQ good.
01:36 GCQ Shot by GCQ Nick Iannone, SAVE John Nagy
01:30 WLU Clear attempt by WLU good.
00:00 0 End-of-period.


